

No. 23-2376

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

AXALTA COATING SYSTEMS LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Aviation Administration, No. 2023-06

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Kara M. Rollins (NJ Bar No. 107002014)  
Litigation Counsel  
Sheng Li  
Litigation Counsel  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
4250 N. Fairfax Drive,  
Suite 300  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Telephone: (202) 869-5210

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. DOT’S CIVIL-PENALTY PROCEEDING VIOLATED AXALTA’S SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN A CIVIL CASE.....	6
A. The Seventh Amendment Applies to All Statutory Claims that Are Legal in Nature .....	7
B. The Seventh Amendment Applies to DOT’s Attempt to Seek Civil Penalties.....	12
C. DOT’s Statutory Claim Is Analogous to Common-Law Negligence .....	15
II. DOT’S IN-HOUSE ADJUDICATION VIOLATES ARTICLE III OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	18
III. THE NARROW PUBLIC RIGHTS EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	26

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	6, 23
<i>Cont. Courier Servs., Inc. v. Rsch. &amp; Special Programs Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 924 F.2d 112 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	12, 23, 24
<i>In re U.S. Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 609 F.2d 411 (1979).....	10
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) .....	11
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	22
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Power Corp. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 524 U.S. 325 (2018).....	22
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	7, 10
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove &amp; Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7

*Ruiz v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
73 F.4th 852 (11th Cir. 2023) .....19

*SEC v. Jarkesy*,  
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)..... Passim

*SEC v. Teo*,  
746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014) .....16

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 19, 20, 22, 23

*Tull v. United States*,  
481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 12, 13, 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend VII..... 5, 6, 11

U.S. Const. art. III § 1 .....19

**STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. § 46301 .....14

49 U.S.C. § 5123 ..... 5, 14, 20

Judiciary Act of 1789,  
1 Stat. 73 .....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles, W. Wolfram,  
*The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment*, 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639  
(1973).....10

Declaration of Independence .....2

Edward P. Cheyney,  
*The Court of Star Chamber*, 18 Am. Hist. Rev. 727 (1913) .....9

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789),  
*in The Papers of Thomas Jefferson* 267 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1958) .....8

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr.,  
*The Common Law* (1881) .....16

Roger W. Kirst,  
*Administrative Penalties and the Civil Jury: The Supreme Court’s Assault on the  
Seventh Amendment*, 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1281 (1978) .....12

Ryan Patrick Alford.,  
*The Star Chamber and the Regulation of the Legal Profession 1570-1640*, 51  
Am. J. Legal Hist. 639 (2011) .....9

The Federalist No. 78,  
(A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) .....19

The Federalist No. 83,  
(A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) ..... 10, 11

The Revolutionary Writings of John Adams  
(C. Bradley Thompson ed., 2000).....8

William S. McKechnie,  
*Magna Carta: A Commentary on The Great Charter of King John* (2d ed. 1914)  
.....13
